



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 344 OF 2016

Prof. Bhupendra Nath Goswami ... Applicant
Versus
Superintendent of Police CBI,
ACB, Pune And Anr. ... Respondents

....

None for the Applicant.

Mr. Jai Vohra i/b Mr. Amit Munde, SPP, for the CBI, ACB-
Respondent No.1.

Mr. P. P. Jadhav, APP, for Respondent No.2-State.

....

CORAM : PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.

DATED : 14th JANUARY, 2025.

P.C.

None for the applicant.

2 The impugned order rejecting the application seeking discharge was passed way back on 2nd April, 2016. Criminal Revision is not a right of an accused. Interest of justice would be served if the trial commences and prosecution case is decided on its own merits. As such, the Revision Application stands rejected for want of prosecution.

[PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.]